

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

728 , D. D. COOMBS-AID OF NAVIGATION-TAX EXEMPTION.

CHAP. 93

Chapter 93.

Resolve, in Favor of D. D. Coombs of New Gloucester for Portrait of Governor Parkhurst.

Portrait of Governor Parkhurst. Resolved: That the sum of six hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to D. D. Coombs of New Gloucester for a portrait of the late governor, Frederic H. Parkhurst.

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 94.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on the Lakes of Maine.

Aid of navigation on lakes. Resolved: That the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year of nineteen hundred and twenty-three for the placing of buoys, the erection of lights and the maintenance of same upon the inland waters of the state, and that the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year of nineteen hundred and twenty-four for the same purposes.

> Approved April 4, 1923. (Repealed; see Chap. 121.)

Chapter 95.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Investigating the Tax Exemption Laws.

Tax exemption laws, investigation of. Resolved: That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the fiscal year commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, and the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the fiscal year commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twentyfive, to pay the necessary expenses of a board of five members consisting of the state auditor, chairman of the board of state assessors, ex-officio, and three citizens of the state to be appointed by the governor; the duties of said board being to investigate the tax exemption laws of the state and to collect and tabulate statistics showing the amount of tax exempt property in the several classes as enumerated in section six of chapter ten of the revised statutes, and amendments thereto. Said board shall report its findings together with its recommendations to the governor on or before December first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

Approved April 4, 1923.